ChoiceOne
Engineering

Bid Tabulation Village of Ada Willeke Avenue Reconstruction Phase 1 BEAVERDAM CONTRACTING, INC MILLER CONTRACTING GROUP, INC HOHENBRINK EXCAVATING, LLC HELMS AND SONS EXC DEGEN EXCAVATING CO., INC J & J SCHLAEGEL, INC JDR EXCAVATING, INC. VTF EXCAVATION, LL BLUFFTON, OHI OTTOVILLE, OHIO OTTAWA, OHIO FINDLAY, OHIC LIMA, OHIC URBANA, OHIO FINDLAY, OHIO CELINA, OHIO January 30, 201 UNIT OF APPROX. UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL TOTAL **TOTAL** TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL **COST** COST COST COST COST COST <u>COST</u> COST COST **COST** <u>COST</u> NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. COST COST <u>COST</u> 1 201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN \$10,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$19,500.00 \$19,500.00 \$5,000.00 \$9,751.34 \$9,751.34 \$22,511.00 \$22,511.00 \$19,100.00 \$19,100.00 \$3,500.00 \$41,628.3 \$5,000.00 \$14,600.00 \$14,600.00 \$3,500.00 1,628.33 LUMP 2 202 REMOVED, AS PER PLAN \$5,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,000.00 \$24,871.00 \$24,871.00 \$9,811.17 \$2,920.00 \$37,650.00 \$37,650.00 \$50,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$9,811.17 \$2,920.00 \$50,000.00 \$449.95 \$449.95 S.F. 1217 \$0.91 \$1,715.97 3 202 WALK REMOVED \$3.00 \$3,651.00 \$0.50 \$608.5 \$2,129.75 \$1,217.00 \$1,107.47 \$0.70 \$851.90 \$1.50 \$1,825.50 \$1,217.00 FT. 4 202 CURB AND GUTTER REMOVED 852 \$6.00 \$5,112.00 \$0.50 \$426.00 \$1,704.00 \$1,704.00 \$2.15 \$1,831.80 \$3.20 \$2,726.40 \$3.50 \$2,982.00 \$2,556.00 \$1,806.24 1099 5 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER \$5.00 \$5,495.00 \$10.00 \$10,990.00 \$10,440.50 \$12.00 \$13,188.00 \$16.03 \$17,616.97 \$8,044.68 \$12.00 \$13,188.00 \$13.00 \$14,287.00 \$15.48 \$17,012.52 6 202 MAILBOX REMOVED **EACH** \$50.00 \$50.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 \$65.00 \$65.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$24.58 \$24.5 \$81.5 \$15.00 \$15.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$93.7 **EACH** 7 202 CATCH BASIN REMOVED \$250.00 \$1,500.00 \$75.00 \$450.00 \$215.00 \$1,290.00 \$200.00 \$1,200.00 \$167.73 \$1,006.3 \$1,875.24 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$399.77 \$2,398.6 **EACH** 8 202 VALVE BOX REMOVED \$150.00 \$750.00 \$5.00 \$25.00 \$280.00 \$1,400.00 \$75.00 \$375.00 \$58.73 \$67.20 \$150.00 \$750.00 \$100.00 \$500.00 \$56.13 \$280.6 \$293.65 \$336.00 9 203 EXCAVATION, INCLUDING EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION, AS PER PLAN C.Y. 4274 \$13.00 \$55,562.00 \$11.00 \$47,014.00 \$22,438.50 \$10.00 \$42,740.00 \$11.02 \$47,099.48 \$17.56 \$75,051.44 \$41,671.50 \$55,562.00 \$12.01 \$51,330.7 \$9.75 \$13.00 \$5.25 10 204 EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE, AS PER PLAN 540 \$40.00 \$21,600.00 \$43.25 C.Y. \$12.00 \$6,480.00 \$28.00 \$15,120.00 \$40.00 \$21,600.00 \$23,355.00 \$36.78 \$19,861.20 \$28.00 \$15,120.00 \$13.00 \$7,020.00 \$44.00 \$23,760.00 11 204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN 7437 \$18,592.50 \$0.50 \$3,718.50 S.Y. \$2.50 \$3,718.5 \$0.25 \$1,859.2 \$0.50 \$0.90 \$1.00 \$7,437.00 \$9,296.2 \$1.25 \$9,296.25 \$0.56 \$4,164.7 \$6,693.30 12 301 ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG 64-22 C.Y. 443 \$140.00 \$62,020.00 \$130.00 \$59,805.00 \$57,590.00 \$138.91 \$132.00 \$58,476.00 \$153.06 \$67,805.58 \$57,590.00 \$135.00 \$130.00 \$61,537.13 \$138.60 \$61,399.80 \$129.00 \$57,147.00 13 304 AGGREGATE BASE, AS PER PLAN C.Y. 1298 \$35.00 \$45,430.00 \$32.50 \$42,185.00 \$44,132.00 \$41,536.00 \$30.75 \$41.18 \$53,451.64 \$49,324.00 \$51,920.00 \$33.41 \$34.00 \$32.00 \$39,913.50 \$38.00 \$40.00 \$43,366.1 14 407 TACK COAT, 0.06 GAL/S.Y 650 GAL. \$3.00 \$1,950.00 \$3.00 \$1,950.00 \$3.00 \$1,950.00 \$975.00 \$1.77 \$1,950.00 \$4.00 \$2,600.00 \$3.54 \$2,301.00 \$1.50 \$1,150.50 \$2,047.50 \$3.00 15 411 STABILIZED CRUSHED AGGREGATE \$40.00 C.Y. 149 \$40.00 \$5,960.00 \$5,960.00 \$37.00 \$5,513.00 \$45.00 \$6,705.00 \$47.18 \$7,029.82 \$93.63 \$13,950.87 \$6,258.00 \$40.00 \$5,960.00 \$26.31 \$3,920.1 16 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG 64-22 222 \$175.00 \$38,850.00 \$155.00 \$34,410.00 \$160.00 \$35,520.00 \$33,966.00 \$148.98 \$33,073.56 \$168.30 \$37,362.60 \$34,632.00 \$35,520.00 \$184.08 \$40,865.7 \$156.00 17 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (448) C.Y. 259 \$170.00 \$44,030.00 \$150.00 \$38,850.00 \$150.00 \$38,850.00 \$145.00 \$37,555.00 \$136.27 \$41,310.50 \$38,332.00 \$155.00 \$40,145.00 \$174.64 \$45,231.7 \$35,293.93 \$148.00 18 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG 64-22 (DRIVEWAYS) C.Y. 9 \$2,250.00 \$320.00 \$237.06 \$250.00 \$2,880.00 \$310.00 \$2,790.00 \$300.00 \$2,700.00 \$2,133.5 \$2,772.00 \$2,700.00 \$350.00 \$3,150.00 \$354.00 \$3,186.00 19 441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (448) (DRIVEWAYS) C.Y. 14 \$250.00 \$3,500.00 \$320.00 \$4,480.00 \$310.00 \$4,340.00 \$300.00 \$4,200.00 \$183.76 \$2,572.64 \$308.00 \$4,312.00 \$300.00 \$4,200.00 \$350.00 \$4,900.00 \$354.00 \$4,956.00 20 452 6" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AS PER PLAN 917 S.Y. \$50.00 \$45,850.00 \$50.00 \$45,850.00 \$50.00 \$45,850.00 \$48.00 \$44,016.00 \$53.78 \$49,316.26 \$49.50 \$45,391.50 \$44.00 \$40,348.00 \$57.00 \$52,269.00 \$60.33 \$55,322.6 21 605 4" SHALLOW PIPE UNDERDRAINS, 707.44 (NON PERFORATED), AS PER PLAN FT. 200 \$10.00 \$2,000.00 \$8.00 \$1,600.00 \$10.00 \$2,000.00 \$5.50 \$1,100.00 \$6.52 \$1,304.00 \$4.42 \$884.00 \$12.00 \$2,400.00 \$8.00 \$1,600.00 \$10.39 \$2,078.00 22 605 4" SHALLOW PIPE UNDERDRAINS, 707.31 (PERFORATED), AS PER PLAN \$27,069.84 FT. 3444 \$10.00 \$34,440.00 \$7.50 \$25,830.00 \$5.50 \$18,942.00 \$5.50 \$18,942.00 \$5.95 \$20,491.80 \$4.31 \$14,843.64 \$7.50 \$25,830.00 \$22,386.00 \$7.86 23 608 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN 11460 \$57,300.00 \$4.75 \$4.00 \$45,840.00 \$58,446.00 \$3.57 \$4.40 \$50,424.00 \$4.19 \$48,017.40 \$54,435.00 \$61,769.40 \$5.00 \$54,435.00 \$40,912.20 \$5.39 S.F. 150 \$750.00 \$5.00 \$3.57 \$712.50 24 608 SIDEWALK REPLACED, IN KIND \$5.00 \$750.00 \$4.00 \$600.00 \$5.10 \$765.00 \$535.50 \$4.40 \$660.00 \$4.19 \$628.50 \$4.75 \$4.54 \$681.00 25 608 CURB RAMP, AS PER PLAN 558 \$6,696.00 \$10.00 \$6.86 \$17.00 \$9,486.00 \$12.00 \$5,580.00 \$6.50 \$3,627.00 \$8.50 \$4,743.00 \$3,827.88 \$7.37 \$4,112.46 \$6.95 \$3,878.1 \$9.44 \$5,267.5 26 609 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, AS PER PLAN \$58,304.00 \$14.00 \$49,194.00 \$13.20 \$11.45 \$41,723.80 \$12.50 \$45,550.00 \$16.35 \$59,579.40 3644 \$16.00 \$51,016.00 \$46,461.00 \$13.50 \$14.26 \$51,963.44 \$48,100.80 27 609 CURB AND GUTTER REPLACED, IN KIND 120 \$25.00 \$3,000.00 \$20.00 \$2,400.00 \$2,520.00 \$2,400.00 \$21.64 \$2,596.80 \$27.50 \$3,300.00 \$19.00 \$2,280.00 \$3,600.00 \$18.88 \$2,265.60 50 28 611 4" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, STORM REPAIR \$12.00 \$600.00 \$5.00 \$250.00 \$450.00 \$250.00 \$15.00 \$750.00 \$17.70 \$885.00 \$7.00 \$350.00 \$12.00 \$600.00 \$661.5 50 29 611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, STORM REPAIR \$15.00 \$750.00 \$5.00 \$250.00 \$550.00 \$15.00 \$750.00 \$977.5 \$600.00 \$750.00 \$897.5 \$300.00 30 611 8" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, STORM REPAIR 50 \$1,000.00 \$5.00 \$1,163.00 \$20.00 \$250.00 \$16.00 \$800.00 \$400.00 \$15.00 \$750.00 \$1,091.5 \$16.00 \$800.00 \$17.00 \$850.00 \$23.26 \$59.82 31 611 6" STORM LATERAL, AS PER PLAN 222 \$5,550.00 \$25.00 \$7,770.00 \$25.00 \$5,550.00 \$49.00 \$10,878.00 \$48.00 \$10,656.00 \$13,280.04 \$71.12 \$15,788.64 \$75.00 \$16,650.00 \$35.00 \$65.11 \$14,454.42 32 611 6" PVC SDR-35 STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN 30 \$30.00 \$900.00 \$25.00 \$750.00 \$57.00 \$1,710.00 \$20.00 \$600.00 \$46.99 \$1,409.70 \$106.52 \$3,195.60 \$35.00 \$1,050.00 \$35.00 \$1,050.00 \$49.55 \$1,486.50 33 611 8" PVC SDR-35 STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN 12 \$40.00 \$480.00 \$25.00 \$732.00 \$127.47 \$300.00 \$61.00 \$30.00 \$360.00 \$750.1 \$1,529.64 \$36.00 \$432.00 \$37.00 \$444.00 \$734.8 34 611 12" CPSLP STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN 438 \$50.00 \$21,900.00 \$45.00 \$19,710.00 \$19,228.20 \$51.29 \$23,652.00 \$15,803.04 \$37.00 \$16,206.00 \$43.90 \$22,465.02 \$30.21 \$13,231.98 \$54.00 \$23,652.00 \$54.00 \$36.08 35 611 15" CPSLP STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN \$5,700.00 76 \$75.00 \$50.00 \$3,800.00 \$45.00 \$3,420.00 \$45.90 \$3,488.40 \$58.90 \$4,476.40 \$67.70 \$5,145.20 \$60.00 \$4,560.00 \$56.00 \$4,256.00 \$56.34 \$4,281.84 36 611 36" CPSLP STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN 1462 \$95.00 \$138,890.00 \$92.50 \$135,235.00 \$80.00 \$116,960.00 \$97.00 \$141,814.00 \$83.26 \$78.14 \$114,240.68 \$98.00 \$143,276.00 \$85.00 \$124,270.00 \$103.41 \$151,185.42 \$121,726.12 37 611 6" PVC SDR-35, SANITARY SEWER LATERAL 529 \$55.00 \$29,095.00 \$42.50 \$22,482.5 \$40,204.00 \$76.50 \$40,468.50 \$68.58 \$113.41 \$59,993.89 \$35,972.00 \$45.00 \$23,805.00 \$71.57 \$37,860.5 \$76.00 \$36,278.82 \$68.00 38 611 8" PVC SDR-35, SANITARY SEWER, AS PER PLAN 1070 \$69,550.00 \$55.00 \$54,570.00 \$60,187.50 \$68.91 \$51,360.00 \$59.72 \$63,900.40 \$65.00 \$58,850.00 \$73,733.70 \$40.78 \$43,634.60 \$64.00 \$68,480.00 39 611 12" PVC SDR-35, SANITARY SEWER, AS PER PLAN \$150.00 \$107.64 \$750.00 \$90.00 \$450.00 \$85.00 \$425.00 \$450.00 \$538.20 \$779.30 \$350.00 \$250.00 \$1,250.00 \$144.74 \$723.7 40 611 15" PVC SDR-35, SANITARY SEWER, AS PER PLAN 554 \$140.00 \$77,560.00 \$64.00 \$35,456.00 \$45,982.00 \$51,411.20 \$105.29 \$58,330.66 \$35,987.84 \$43,212.00 \$58,170.00 \$125.41 \$69,477.1 \$1,500.00 41 611 TYPE 1 CATCH BASIN, AS PER PLAN 15 \$2,000.00 \$30,000.00 \$1,350.00 \$1,350.00 \$1,330.00 \$19,950.00 \$1,374.54 \$22,500.00 \$1,948.23 \$29,223.45 \$20,250.00 \$20,250.00 \$20,618.10 \$23,983.20 \$1,750.00 \$26,250.00 42 611 TYPE 3 STORM MANHOLE, AS PER PLAN \$3,500.00 \$38,500.00 \$3,000.00 \$33,000.00 \$3,400.00 \$37,400.00 \$3,600.00 \$39,600.00 \$3,911.54 \$2,815.69 \$26,950.00 \$5,000.00 \$55,000.00 \$4,679.93 \$51,479.23 \$43,026.94 \$30,972.59 \$2,450.00 43 611 YARD DRAIN, AS PER PLAN \$1,000.00 \$750.00 \$694.73 \$819.49 \$1,638.98 EACH \$2,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,400.00 \$2,800.00 \$700.00 \$1,400.00 \$1,389.46 \$1,262.18 \$2,524.36 \$450.00 \$900.00 \$1,300.00 \$2,600.00 44 611 MANHOLE RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE, AS PER PLAN \$2,000.00 \$1,700.00 \$1,871.37 \$5.000.00 \$15,200.00 \$3,500.00 45 611 TYPE 3 SANITARY MANHOLE, AS PER PLAN EACH \$4,000.00 \$16,000.00 \$2,750.00 \$11,000.00 \$3,700.00 \$14,800.00 \$4,100.00 \$16,400.00 \*2 \$3,922.01 \$15,688.04 \$3,912.58 \$15,650.32 \$3,800.00 \$14,000.00 \$6,024.03 \$24,096.1 46 614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC \$35,000.00 \$15,575.00 LUMP \$7,500.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$35,000.00 \$15,575.00 \$3,795.47 \$3,795.47 \$18,000.00 \$18,000.00 \$6,500.00 \$6,500.00 \$30,000.00 \$30,000.00 \$4,005.16 \$4,005.1 47 623 MONUMENT ASSEMBLY, AS PER PLAN EACH \$600.00 \$1,800.00 \$1,350.00 \$1,100.00 \$768.73 \$1,779.90 \$450.00 \$3,300.00 \$550.00 \$1,650.00 \$2,306.19 \$750.00 \$2,250.00 \$950.00 \$2,850.00 \$850.00 \$2,550.00 \$593.30 48 630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND STORAGE EACH \$5.00 \$19.55 \$377.60 16 \$20.00 \$320.00 \$80.00 \$21.00 \$336.00 \$20.00 \$320.00 \$22.00 \$352.00 \$20.00 \$320.00 \$175.00 \$2,800.00 \$23.60 \$312.80 49 630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND STORAGE EACH 12 \$30.00 \$25.00 \$300.00 \$24.44 \$27.50 \$29.50 \$354.00 \$360.00 \$26.00 \$312.00 \$25.00 \$300.00 \$293.28 \$330.00 \$25.00 \$300.00 \$85.00 \$1,020.00 50 630 GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST FT. \$9.78 \$11.80 186 \$25.00 \$4,650.00 \$15.00 \$2,790.00 \$10.50 \$1,953.00 \$10.50 \$1,953.00 \$1,819.08 \$11.00 \$2,046.00 \$10.00 \$1,860.00 \$3.50 \$651.00 \$2,194.80 51 630 SIGN, FLAT SHEET 68.8 \$19.80 \$15.00 \$1,461.31 S.F. \$25.00 \$1,720.00 \$12.50 \$860.00 \$19.00 \$1,307.20 \$18.00 \$1,238.40 \$17.60 \$1,210.88 \$1,362.24 \$18.00 \$1,238.40 \$1,032.00 \$21.24 52 630 SIGN DOUBLE FACED, STREET NAME **EACH** 6 \$75.00 \$450.00 \$50.00 \$300.00 \$145.00 \$870.00 \$140.00 \$840.00 \$136.85 \$821.10 \$154.00 \$924.00 \$140.00 \$840.00 \$450.00 \$2,700.00 \$165.20 \$991.20 53 638 VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE EACH \$250.00 \$500.00 \$125.00 \$250.00 \$165.00 \$330.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$178.77 \$357.54 \$352.25 \$704.50 \$250.00 \$500.00 \$150.00 \$300.00 \$96.63 \$193.26 54 638 8" GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX **EACH** \$2,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$1,200.00 \$6,000.00 \$1,275.00 \$6,375.00 \$1,800.00 \$9,000.00 \$1,137.03 \$5,685.15 \$1,238.89 \$6,194.45 \$1,850.00 \$9,250.00 \$1,400.00 \$7,000.00 \$1,351.43 \$6,757.1 55 638 6" x 6" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND VALVE BOX EACH \$3,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$3,500.00 \$3,500.00 \$2,900.00 \$3,668.02 \$3,249.89 \$2,200.00 \$2,200.00 \$2,600.00 \$3,843.58 \$3,843.58 \$2,900.00 \$3,668.02 \$3,249.89 \$2,600.00 56 638 8" WATER MAIN, AS PER PLAN FT. 1471 \$55.00 \$80,905.00 \$42.50 \$62,517.50 \$60.00 \$88,260.00 \$48.25 \$70,975.75 \$54.39 \$80,007.69 \$58.53 \$86,097.63 \$60.00 \$88,260.00 \$56.00 \$82,376.00 \$56.01 \$82,390.7 57 638 WATER SERVICE BRANCH, AS PER PLAN 457 FT. \$35.00 \$15,995.00 \$37.50 \$17,137.50 \$60.00 \$27,420.00 \$52.00 \$23,764.00 \$56.46 \$25,802.22 \$57.66 \$26,350.62 \$38.00 \$17,366.00 \$50.00 \$22,850.00 \$70.26 \$32,108.82 58 638 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, AS PER PLAN \$8,000.00 \$5,250.00 EACH \$5,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$10,500.00 \$4,450.00 \$8,900.00 \$4,186.66 \$8,373.32 \$4,420.93 \$8,841.8 \$4,800.00 \$9,600.00 \$4,900.00 \$9,800.00 \$4,454.28 \$8,908.5 59 638 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED EACH \$450.00 \$900.00 \$250.00 \$500.00 \$275.00 \$550.00 \$200.00 \$400.00 \$339.75 \$679.50 \$326.54 \$653.08 \$450.00 \$900.00 \$550.00 \$1,100.00 \$424.78 \$849.56 60 638 CUT AND PLUG, AS PER PLAN EACH \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$1,700.00 \$1,700.00 \$270.00 \$270.00 \$3,807.40 \$3,807.40 \$818.25 \$818.25 \$350.00 \$350.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$977.22 \$977.22 61 659 SEEDING AND MULCHING, CLASS 1, AS PER PLAN S.Y. 3120 \$3.00 \$9,360.00 \$1.75 \$5,460.00 \$1.50 \$4,680.00 \$1.50 \$4,680.00 \$3.04 \$9,484.80 \$3.50 \$10,920.00 \$8.75 \$27,300.00 \$1.50 \$4,680.00 \$5.06 \$15,787.20 62 703 ODOT #67 AGGREGATE C.Y. \$100.00 \$200.00 \$40.00 \$80.00 \$65.00 \$130.00 \$35.00 \$70.00 \$32.75 \$71.64 \$75.00 \$150.00 \$25.00 \$45.14 \$90.28 \$65.50 \$143.28 \$50.00 63 832 EROSION CONTROL \$7,500.00 **EACH** 7500 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 \$1.00 \$7,500.00 64 861 GEOGRID FOR SUBGRADE STABILIZATION, AS PER PLAN \$12,650.00 \$9,487.5 \$7,590.00 \$6,957.50 \$8,855.00 \$9,740.50 S.Y. \$5.00 \$3.75 \$3.00 \$2.75 \$3.73 \$9,436.90 \$1.48 \$3,744.40 \$3.50 \$4.00 \$10,120.00 2530 \$3.85 **TOTAL** \$1,150,177.50 \$949,379.00 \$992,937.20 \$1,056,303.95 \* \$1,057,374.54 \$1,077,987.47 \$1,098,870.45 \$1,125,003.75 \$1,221,734.62

\*4 Total given was \$1,125,000.75

<sup>\*1</sup> Total given was \$41,906.00

<sup>\*2</sup> Total given was \$8,200.00

<sup>\*3</sup> Total given was \$1,040,815.95